
Ch. 567 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION 1041

CHAPTER 567—H.F.No.842

An act relating to court reporters; increasing the salary which
may be paid to a court reporter; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969,
£>,-.,»*.,•,,., AOC ncSection 486.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 486.05, is amended
to read:

486.05 DISTRICT COURT; REPORTERS; SALARIES. The
judge by an order filed with the county auditors on or before the
second Monday in June.-lfl&f 1971 , and on or before tho eocond
Monday in Juno annually thereafter, shall fix and establish the salary
of the court reporter at an amount not exceeding $11.500 $14.500 per
year, and, in such order, each judge, except those judges in the second
and fourth judicial districts, shall apportion the salaries of the
reporters in their respective districts among the several counties, and
each county shall be required by such order to pay a specified amount
thereof in monthly installments, which shall be such proportion of the
whole salary as the population in each county bears to the total
population in the district as set forth in the most recent federal
census. It is provided, however, that in the event a judge is
temporarily transferred to hold court in some county other than in his
judicial district then, and in that event, the said county shall pay that
part of the monthly salary of the judge's reporter as that part of the
month worked by said reporter in said county. Each reporter shall
have and maintain his residence in the district in which he is
appointed. The reporter, in addition to his salary, shall be paid such
sums as he shall accrue as necessary mileage, traveling, and hotel
expenses while absent from the city or village in which he resides in
the discharge of his official duties, such expenses to be paid by the
county for which the same were incurred upon presentation of a
verified itemized statement thereof approved by trie judge; and the
auditor of such county, upon presentation'. of such approved state-
ment, shall issue his warrant in payment thereof.

All laws now in force relating to the salary of district court
reporters inconsistent herewith relating to any and all counties are
hereby repealed and superseded, except the manner of setting salary
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as hereinbefore set forth shall not apply to the second nor the fourth
judicial districts.

Approved May 27,1971.

CHAPTER 568—H.F.No.977

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to nonprofit hospital, medical-surgical, dental,
and other health service plan corporations; authorizing and regulat-
ing the formation, operation, and termination thereof; providing
penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 60B.02;
60B.15; and 317.06; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections
159.01 to 159.19; 159.21 to 159.40; 159.50; 309.10 to 309.17; 309.171;
and 309.175.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [62C.01] NONPROFIT HEALTH SERVICE PLAN
CORPORATIONS ACT, TITLE, PURPOSE, AND SCOPE. Subdivi-
sion 1. CITATION. Sections 1 through 23 of this act may be cited as
the "nonprofit health service plan corporations act."

Subd. 2. PURPOSE. It is the purpose and intent of this act to
promote a wider.jnore economical and timely availability of hospital,
medical-surgical. dentalVand other health services, for the people of
Minnesota, through nonprofit, prepaid health service plans, and
thereby advance public health and the art and science of medical and
health care within the state, while reasonably regulating the forma^
tion. continuation, operation, and termination of such service plans by
establishment and enforcement of reasonable and practical standards
of administration, investments, surplus and reserves.

Subd. 3. SCOPE. Every foreign or domestic nonprofit corpora-
tion organized for the purpose of establishing or operating a health
service plan in Minnesota whereby health services are provided to
subscribers to the plan under a contract with the corporation shall be
subject to and governed by this act, and shall not be subject to the
laws of this state relating to insurance, except as otherwise specificaU
lyprovided. This act shall apply to all health service plan corpora^
tions incorporated after the effective date of this act, and to aU
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